
 
  

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
  

 
  

  
 

D e p a r t m e n t  f o r  W o r k  a n d  P e n si o n s  

D E C I S I O N  M A K I N G  A N D  A P P E A L S  ( P A R T  O F  L E G A L  G R O U P )  

D e ci si o n M a k er s G ui d e  

V ol u m e 1 0  
A m e n d m e nt 4 8 – J u n e 2 0 1 8  

1. 	 T hi s l ett er pr o vi d e s d et ail s o n A m e n d m e nt 4 8; t h e c h a n g e s h a v e alr e a d y b e e n 
i n c or p or at e d i n t o t h e I ntr a n et a n d I nt er n et v er si o n s of t h e D M G. 

2. 	 P D F  a m e n d m e nt  p a c k a g e s  ar e  al s o  a v ail a bl e.  T h e s e  c a n  b e  pri nt e d  wit h  t h e 
a m e n d e d  p a g e s  b ei n g  r e pr o d u c e d  i n  f ull.  E a c h  p a g e  will  c o nt ai n  t h e 
a m e n d m e nt n u m b er i n t h e f o ot er.  

P D F a m e n d m e nt p a c k a g e s c a n b e f o u n d o n t h e I ntr a n et at: 

htt p://i ntr ali n k/ 1/l g/ a cil e e d s/ g ui d a n c e/ d e ci si o n % 2 0 m a k er s % 2 0 g ui d e/i n d e x. a s p 

or o n t h e I nt er n et at t h e ‘ A m dt P a c k a g e s’ t a b o n t h e f oll o wi n g li n k: 

htt p:// w w w. d w p. g o v. u k/ p u bli c ati o n s/ s p e ci ali st- g ui d e s/ d e ci si o n- m a k er s- g ui d e / 

N ot e:  W h e n  pri nti n g  P D F  p a c k a g e s  s et  t h e  pri nt  pr o p erti e s  t o  D u pl e x/ L o n g 
E d g e i n or d er t o pr o d u c e d o u bl e si d e d pri nt s. 

3. 	 A m e n d m e nt 4 8 aff e ct s c h a pt er s 6 0 & 6 1. T h e c h a n g e s: 

• 	 m a k e mi n or a m e n d m e nt s a n d u p d at e t h e ‘ e ar ni n g s li mit f or g ai nf ul 
e m pl o y m e nt’ at A p p e n di x 1 of c h a pt er 6 0 

• 	 m a k e mi n or a m e n d m e nt s a n d u p d at e t h e ‘r at e s of b e n efit’ f or A A a n d D L A 
at A p p e n di c e s 3 & 4 of c h a pt er 6 1. 

4. 	 If  u si n g  a  P D F  a m e n d m e nt  p a c k a g e  r e m o v e  t h e  s h e et s  a s  st at e d  i n  t h e  l eft 
h a n d c ol u m n of t h e R e m o v e a n d I n s ert t a bl e b el o w a n d i n s ert t h e n e w s h e et s 
a s st at e d i n t h e ri g ht h a n d c ol u m n ( n ot e t h e r e c or d of a m e n d m e nt s at t h e b a c k 
of t h e V ol u m e). 

R e m o v e 	I n s ert 

C h a pt er 6 0 	 C h a pt er 6 0 
6 0 0 4 9 – 6 0 0 6 0 ( 1 p a g e) 6 0 0 4 9 – 6 0 0 6 0 ( 1 p a g e) 
6 0 0 7 5 – 6 0 0 8 1 ( 1 p a g e) 6 0 0 7 5 – 6 0 0 8 1 ( 1 p a g e) 
A p p e n di x 1 ( 1 p a g e) A p p e n di x 1 ( 1 p a g e) 

C h a pt er 6 1 	 C h a pt er 6 1 
6 1 3 4 0 – 6 1 3 4 6 ( 1 p a g e) 6 1 3 4 0 – 6 1 3 4 6 ( 1 p a g e)  
A p p e n di x 3 – A p p e n di x 4 ( 2 p a g e s)  A p p e n di x 3 – A p p e n di x 4 ( 2 p a g e s)   

http://www.dwp.gov.uk/publications/specialist-guides/decision-makers-guide
http://intralink/1/lg/acileeds/guidance/decision%20makers%20guide/index.asp


 

  

     

   

             
 

  

        

   

  

   

      

 

  

  

             

  

      

      

   

      

 

    

          

     

      

        

            

 

    

 

 

            

 

    

    

                   

6 0 0 4 9 	 T h e D M s h o ul d c o n si d er t h e c ar e p o siti o n i n t h e w e e k s b ef or e e ntitl e m e nt t o C A 

b e gi n s if t h e t e m p or ar y br e a k i n c ar e b e g a n wit hi n t h e fir st 2 2 w e e k s of e ntitl e m e nt. 

B r e a k i n c ar e d u e t o s e v er el y di s a bl e d p er s o n i n 
h o s pit al 

6 0 0 5 0 	 W h er e t h e r e a s o n f or t h e t e m p or ar y br e a k i n c ar e i s b e c a u s e t h e s e v er el y di s a bl e d 

p er s o n i s i n h o s pit al, e ntitl e m e nt t o C A will d e p e n d o n t h e c o nti n ui n g p a y m e nt of 

1. A A o r 

2. t h e c ar e c o m p o n e nt of D L A at t h e hi g h e st or mi d dl e r at e o r 

3. C A A. 

If p a y m e nt of t h e s e b e n efit s e n d s t h er e c a n b e n o e ntitl e m e nt t o C A
1
. T h e s e v er el y 

di s a bl e d p er s o n i n eff e ct i s n ot cl a s s e d a s s e v er el y di s a bl e d d u e t o t h e f a ct t h at t h e 

b e n efit t h e y ar e e ntitl e d t o i s n o l o n g er p a y a bl e aft er a pr e s cri b e d p eri o d of ti m e i n 

h o s pit al. S e e D M G 6 0 0 3 3 f or m e a ni n g of s e v er el y di s a bl e d p er s o n. 

1 S S C B A ct 1 9 9 2, s 7 0( 2) 

G ai nf ul e m pl o y m e nt 

6 0 0 5 1 	 [ S e e D M G M e m o 4/ 1 8] A p er s o n i s i n g ai nf ul e m pl o y m e nt o n e v er y d a y i n a w e e k 

w h er e t h e e ar ni n g s i n t h e w e e k i m m e di at el y b ef or e ar e gr e at er t h a n t h e e ar ni n g s 

li mit ( s e e A p p e n di x 1 t o t hi s C h a pt er)
1
. E ar ni n g s i n o n e w e e k aff e ct e ntitl e m e nt t o 

C A i n t h e f oll o wi n g w e e k. It d o e s n ot m att er w h et h er t h e p er s o n i s still g ai nf ull y 

e m pl o y e d i n t h e f oll o wi n g w e e k. 

N ot e: S e e D M G C h a pt er 1 5 f or f ull g ui d a n c e o n e ar ni n g s, a n d D M G 6 0 0 5 7. 

1 S S (I C A) R e g s, r e g 8( 1) 

6 0 0 5 2 	 W h e n d e ci di n g if a p er s o n s h o ul d b e tr e at e d a s b ei n g g ai nf ull y e m pl o y e d, t h at 

p er s o n’ s e ar ni n g s s h o ul d b e i g n or e d f or a n y w e e k w hi c h i s cl a s s e d a s a t e m p or ar y 

br e a k i n c ar e
1 

( s e e D M G 6 0 0 4 5 - 6 0 05 0 ). 

1 S S (I C A) R e g s, r e g 8( 2)( a) 

T h e a b s e n c e di s r e g ar d b ef or e 1 2. 1 2. 9 5 

6 0 0 5 3  B ef or e 1 2. 1 2. 9 5 , if a p er s o n w a s a b s e nt fr o m w or k wit h t h e e m pl o y er’ s a ut h orit y, t h e 

e ar ni n g s fr o m t h at e m pl o y m e nt w er e i g n or e d
1
. T hi s w a s k n o w n a s “t h e a b s e n c e 

di sr e g ar d c o n c e s si o n”, a n d al s o a p pli e d t o p e o pl e w h o w er e off w or k si c k g etti n g 

S S P. 

1 S S (I C A) R e g s, r e g 8( 2)( b) 

A b s e n c e s fr o m 1 2. 1 2. 9 5 

6 0 0 5 4 	 Fr o m 1 2. 1 2. 9 5 , c h a n g e s i n r e g ul ati o n s m e a n t h at a p er s o n’ s e ar ni n g s c a n n ot b e 

i g n or e d w h e n a b s e nt fr o m w or k f or w h at e v er r e a s o n
1
. 

1 S o ci al S e c u rit y (I n v ali d C a r e All o w a n c e) A m e n d m e nt R e g ul ati o n s 1 9 9 5, r e g 2 

V ol 1 0 A m e n d m e nt 4 8 J u n e 2 0 1 8 

/1/lg/acileeds/guidance/decision%20makers%20guide/dmg%20memos/dmg%20memos/dwp_s271067.asp
http:12.12.95
http:12.12.95
http:12.12.95
http:12.12.95


 

  

 

   

      

   

    

  

                   

  

    

    

    

  

       

   

    

    

       

 

   

                        

  

          

 

             

               

      

   

    

    

         

 

   

   

T r a n siti o n al pr o vi si o n s 

6 0 0 5 5 	 W h er e 

1. t h e p eri o d c o v er e d b y t h e cl ai m a n d 

2. a n y e ntitl e m e nt t o C A 

b e g a n b ef o r e 1 2. 1 2. 9 5 , a n y i n c o m e c a n still b e i g n or e d if t h e p er s o n i s a b s e nt fr o m 

w or k wit h t h e e m pl o y er’ s a ut h orit y b ef or e 1 2. 1 2. 9 5
1
. 

1 S o ci al S e c u rit y (I n v ali d C a r e All o w a n c e) A m e n d m e nt R e g ul ati o n s 1 9 9 5, r e g 3 

6 0 0 5 6 	 W h er e D M G 6 0 0 5 5 a p pli e s, t h e c o n c e s si o n c o nti n u e s t o a p pl y u ntil 

1. t h e cl ai m e n d s o r 

2. t h e p er s o n st o p s b ei n g a b s e nt fr o m w or k wit h t h e e m pl o y er’ s a ut h orit y. 

O n c e e n d e d, t h e c o n c e s si o n c a n n ot a p pl y a g ai n. If t h e c o n c e s si o n di d n ot alr e a d y 

a p pl y at 1 1. 1 2. 9 5 , it c a n n e v er a p pl y. 

E a r ni n g s i n t h e w e e k b ef or e t h e fir st w e e k of e ntitl e m e nt 

6 0 0 5 7 	 B ef or e 2 5. 1 1. 9 6 , r e g ul ati o n s pr o vi d e d t h at a n y e ar ni n g s i n t h e w e e k i m m e di at el y 

b ef or e t h e fir st w e e k of e ntitl e m e nt t o C A c o ul d b e i g n or e d
1
. T hi s r e g ul ati o n w a s 

r e v o k e d fr o m 2 5. 1 1. 9 6 . A n y cl ai m s f or a p eri o d st arti n g b ef or e 2 5. 1 1. 9 6 c a n still 

h a v e a n y e ar ni n g s i n t h e w e e k i m m e di at el y b ef or e t h e fir st w e e k of e ntitl e m e nt t o 

C A i g n or e d
2
. 

N ot e: S e e D M G C h a pt er 1 5 f or f ull g ui d a n c e o n e ar ni n g s f or t h e p ur p o s e of C A. 

1 S S (I C A) R e g s, r e g 8( 2)( c); 2 S o ci al S e c urit y (I n v ali d C a r e all o w a n c e) A m e n d m e nt s R e g ul ati o n s 1 9 9 6, r e g 3 

T h e a g e c o n diti o n 

6 0 0 5 8 Fr o m 2 8. 1 0. 0 2
1 

t h e u p p er a g e li mit i s a b oli s h e d a n d c ar er s a g e d 6 5 or o v er c a n 

q u alif y f or C A. T o s ati sf y t h e a g e c o n diti o n s f or C A a p er s o n m u st b e at l e a st 1 6 

y e ar s of a g e
2
. 

1 R e g ul at o r y R ef o r m ( C a r e r’s All o w a n c e) Or d e r 2 0 0 2, a rt 3 ; S o ci al S e c u rit y A m e n d m e nt ( C a r e r’s All o w a n c e) 

R e g ul ati o n s 2 0 0 2, r e g 2( 1)( b); 2 S S C B A ct 9 2, s 7 0( 3) 

P e o pl e w h o h a v e r e a c h e d a g e 6 5 

6 0 0 5 9 	 N e w cl ai m a nt s a g e d 6 5 or o v er, m a ki n g a fir st cl ai m, will h a v e t o s ati sf y all t h e 

c o n diti o n s of e ntitl e m e nt. T hi s i n cl u d e s t h e r e q uir e m e nt t o c ar e f or t h e s e v er el y 

di s a bl e d p er s o n a n d n ot b ei n g g ai nf ull y e m pl o y e d. C A i s still s u bj e ct t o t h e 

o v erl a p pi n g b e n efit r ul e s, wit h it b ei n g a dj u st e d a g ai n st ot h er S S b e n efit s ( e. g. R P ). 

T r a n siti o n al pr ot e cti o n 

6 0 0 6 0 	 B ef or e 2 8. 1 0. 0 2 a p er s o n o v er a g e 6 5 w a s e ntitl e d t o C A if 

1. t h e y w er e e ntitl e d o r 

V ol 1 0 A m e n d m e nt 4 8 J u n e 2 0 1 8 

http:28.10.02
http:25.11.96
http:25.11.96
http:25.11.96
http:11.12.95
http:12.12.95


 

  

  

     

  

  

  

   

    

   

  
 

      

  

                         

                 

   

    

     

         

      

    

  

    

     

  
 
 

      

        

 

     

  

     

  

 

 

  

          

    

  

2. s u p er vi s e d st u d y 

3. e x a mi n ati o n or pr a cti c al w or k 

4. t a ki n g p art i n a n y 

4. 1 e x er ci s e 

4. 2 e x p eri m e nt 

4. 3 pr oj e ct 

w hi c h f or m s p art of t h e c o ur s e
1
. 

It will u s u all y b e s uffi ci e nt t o a c c e pt t h e e vi d e n c e of t h e e d u c ati o n al e st a bli s h m e nt 

r at h er t h a n a ct u al ti m e s p e nt b y t h e st u d e nt.
2 

N ot e: S u p er vi s e d st u d y n e e d n ot b e d o n e i n t h e pr e s e n c e of t h e t ut or, b ut it m u st b e 

st u d y dir e ct e d t o t h e c o ur s e a n d t h e c urri c ul u m of t h e c o ur s e i n v ol v e d
3
. 

1 S S (I C A) R e g s, r e g 5( 2)( a); 2 C A S S W P v A m a n d a D e a n e { 2 0 1 0 } E W C A Ci v 6 9 9; 

3 Fl e m mi n g v. S e c r et a r y of St at e; R( G) 2/ 0 2; 

6 0 0 7 5 	 W h e n c o n si d eri n g D M G 6 0 0 7 4 t h e D M s h o ul d n ot i n cl u d e ti m e s p e nt o n 

1. m e al br e a k s o r 

2. u n s u p er vi s e d st u d y, w h et h er o n or off t h e e d u c ati o n al pr e mi s e s
1
. 

1 S S (I C A) R e g s, r e g 5( 2)( b) 

6 0 0 7 6 	 P e o pl e w h o st art o n a c o ur s e of e d u c ati o n ar e tr e at e d a s att e n di n g it f or t h e u s u al 

n u m b er of h o ur s e a c h w e e k d uri n g a n y v a c ati o n or t e m p or ar y i nt err u pti o n a s i n t er m 

ti m e u ntil 

1. t h e c o ur s e e n d s o r 

2. t h e y a b a n d o n it o r 

3. t h e y ar e di s mi s s e d fr o m it
1 

o r 

4. t h e y h a v e a n e x e m pti o n fr o m t h e f ull h o ur s r e q uir e d ( s e e D M G 6 0 0 6 9). 

1 S S (I C A) R e g s, r e g 5( 3) 

M e a ni n g of t e m p or ar y i nt err u pti o n 

6 0 0 7 7 	 [ S e e D M G m e m o 2-1 7] T e m p or ar y i nt err u pti o n m e a n s a n y i nt err u pti o n t o t h e p eri o d 

of st u d y ot h er t h a n a p er m a n e nt i nt err u pti o n d u e t o a b a n d o n m e nt of, or di s mi s s al 

fr o m, t h e c o ur s e ( s e e D M G 6 0 0 7 8 - 6 0 08 0 ). 

E x a m pl e 

A nj a n a i s att e n di n g u ni v er sit y f or 3 0 h o ur s a w e e k. O n 2 9. 3. 1 0 s h e st o p s att e n di n g 

h er c o ur s e b e c a u s e s h e i s pr e g n a nt. S h e gi v e s birt h t o a d a u g ht er o n 5. 5. 1 0. O n 

7. 6. 1 0  A nj a n a m a k e s a cl ai m f or C A. S h e st at e s t h at s h e will r e s u m e h er c o ur s e 

w h e n h er d a u g ht er i s ol d er, a n d t hi s i s a gr e e d wit h t h e e d u c ati o n al e st a bli s h m e nt. 

S h e h a s n ot a b a n d o n e d t h e c o ur s e. T h e D M d e ci d e s t h at A nj a n a i s n ot e ntitl e d t o 

C A b e c a u s e s h e i s tr e at e d a s att e n di n g a c o ur s e of e d u c ati o n f or 3 0 h o ur s a w e e k. 

V ol 1 0 A m e n d m e nt 4 8 J u n e 2 0 1 8 

DWP_T896512


 

  

 

       

  

 

    

  

  

  

  

       

   

    

  

    

    

 

     

 

 

  

 

    

   

     

   

   

   

  

 

 

 

M e a ni n g of e n d of t h e c o ur s e 

6 0 0 7 8 	 T h e e n d of t h e c o ur s e m e a n s t h e d at e o n w hi c h t h e l a st d a y of t h e fi n al a c a d e mi c 

t er m f all s f or t h e c o ur s e o n w hi c h t h e st u d e nt i s e nr oll e d. 

M e a ni n g of a b a n d o n s 

6 0 0 7 9 	 T h e t er m a b a n d o n s s h o ul d b e gi v e n it s n or m al e v er y d a y m e a ni n g of gi v e s u p 

c o m pl et el y. If t h e D M i s u n c ert ai n t h at t h e c o ur s e h a s b e e n a b a n d o n e d, 

d o c u m e nt ar y e vi d e n c e s h o ul d b e o bt ai n e d fr o m t h e e d u c ati o n al e st a bli s h m e nt t o 

t h e eff e ct t h at t h e st u d e nt i s n o l o n g er e nr oll e d o n t h at c o ur s e. 

E x a m pl e 

A nj a n a w a s di s all o w e d C A a s s h e w a s a f ull-ti m e st u d e nt, e v e n w hil st s h e 

t e m p or aril y i nt err u pt e d h er c o ur s e t o h a v e a b a b y. T h er ef or e, s h e h a d n o 

e ntitl e m e nt fr o m 7. 6. 1 0. S h e m a k e s a n e w cl ai m o n 7. 9. 1 0 st ati n g t h at s h e h a s n o w 

a b a n d o n e d h er c o ur s e, a n d s h e h a s c o nfir m ati o n fr o m t h e U ni v er sit y t h at s h e l a st 

att e n d e d t h e c o ur s e o n 2 9. 3. 1 0. H er n e w cl ai m c a n n o w b e all o w e d a n d b e 

b a c k d at e d t hr e e m o nt h s u n d er n or m al r ul e s t o 7. 6. 1 0. 

M e a ni n g of di s mi s s e d 

6 0 0 8 0 	 Di s mi s s e d m e a n s t h e t ot al, fi n al a n d p er m a n e nt e n di n g of a p er s o n' s p arti ci p ati o n 

o n a c o ur s e b y t h e e d u c ati o n al a ut h oriti e s. I n c a s e s of d o u bt t h e D M s h o ul d a s k f or 

d o c u m e nt ar y e vi d e n c e fr o m t h e e d u c ati o n al e st a bli s h m e nt. 

M e a ni n g of u ni v e r sit y, c oll e g e, s c h o ol or ot h er e d u c ati o n al 

e st a bli s h m e nt 

6 0 0 8 1 	 T h e l e gi sl ati o n d o e s n ot d efi n e u ni v er sit y, s c h o ol, c oll e g e or ot h er e d u c ati o n al 

e st a bli s h m e nt. If a p er s o n i s r e c ei vi n g 

1. tr ai ni n g o r 

2. i n str u cti o n o r 

3. s c h o oli n g 

at a n or g a ni z ati o n, or at a n e st a bli s h m e nt s et u p f or a n y of t h e s e p ur p o s e s, t h e D M 

m a y d e ci d e t h at t h e p er s o n i s att e n di n g a n e d u c ati o n al e st a bli s h m e nt. 

V ol 1 0 A m e n d m e nt 4 8 J u n e 2 0 1 8 



 

   

 
 

   

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

  

 

  
 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Earnings limit for gainful employment 

5.7.76 - 11.11.82 £6 

12.11.82 - 8.4.90 £12 

9.4.90 - 7.4.91 £20 

8.4.91 - 5.4.92 £30 

6.4.92 - 11.4.93 £40 

12.4.93 - 8.4.01 £50 

9.4.01 - 7.4.02 £72 

8.4.02 - 6.4.03 £75 

7.4.03 - 11.4.04 £77 

12.4.04 - 10.4.05 £79 

11.4.05 - 9.4.06 £82 

10.4.06 - 8.4.07 £84 

9.4.07 - 30.9.07 £87 

1.10.07 - 11.4.10 £95 

12.4.10 - 19.5.14 £100 

20.5.14 - 5.4.15 £102 

6.4.15 - 9.4.17 £110 

10.4.17 - 8.4.18 £116 

9.4.18 £120 

The content of the examples in this document (including use of imagery) is for 
illustrative purposes only 

Vol 10 Amendment 48 June 2018 

http:12.11.82
http:11.11.82


 

 

 



 

  

         

   

  

   

     

    

    

   

   

 
                    

         

   

 

     

                         

             

 

   

    

 

                                

  

     

     

 

  

          

 

             

D L A m o bilit y c o m p o n e nt -  d e af a n d bli n d 

6 1 3 4 0 	 If a D M i s c o n si d eri n g a cl ai m w h er e t h e q u e sti o n of d u al s e n s or y i m p air m e nt ari s e s, 

t h e n a n y s u c h c a s e s h o ul d al w a y s b e r ef err e d t o M e di c al S er vi c e s f or a d vi c e o n t h e 

d e gr e e of t h e di s a bl e m e nt d u e t o d e af n e s s a n d vi s u al l o s s. 

6 1 3 4 1 	 P e o pl e s ati sf y t h e c o n diti o n s f or t h e hi g h er r at e of D L A m o bilit y c o m p o n e nt if 

1. t h e y ar e b ot h d e af a n d bli n d a n d 

2. a s a r e s ult of t h e c o m bi n e d eff e ct s 

t h e y ar e u n a bl e t o w al k t o t h eir d e sti n ati o n o ut of d o or s wit h o ut t h e a s si st a n c e of 

a n ot h er p er s o n
1
. F urt h er g ui d a n c e i s a v ail a bl e i n t h e C hil dr e n a n d A d ult M e di c al 

G ui d a n c e. 
1 S S C B A ct 9 2, s 7 3( 2); S S ( D L A) R e g s, r e g 1 2( 3) 

6 1 3 4 2 F or t h e p ur p o s e s of D M G 6 1 3 4 1 1. a p er s o n i s bli n d if t h e d e gr e e of di s a bl e m e nt 

r e s ulti n g fr o m l o s s of vi si o n i s 1 0 0 %
1
. T hi s i s d efi n e d a s “ u n a bl e t o d o a n y w or k f or 

w hi c h e y e si g ht i s e s s e nti al”
2
. If y o ur c a s e i n v ol v e s t hi s pr o vi si o n pl e a s e c o nt a ct 

W arr e n. b e nt o n @ d w p. g si. g o v. u k at D M A b ef or e m a ki n g a d e ci si o n. 

1 S S ( D L A) R e g s, r e g 1 2( 2)( a); 2 S S ( G e n e r al B e n efit) R e g s 8 2, S c h 2 

6 1 3 4 3 Al s o f or t h e p ur p o s e s of D M G 6 1 3 4 1 1. a p er s o n i s d e af if t h e d e gr e e of 

di s a bl e m e nt r e s ulti n g fr o m l o s s of h e ari n g i s n ot l e s s t h a n 8 0 % w h er e 1 0 0 % i s 

a b s ol ut e d e af n e s s
1
. T h e a s s e s s m e nt of t h e d e gr e e of d e af n e s s i s t h e s a m e a s f or 

o c c u p ati o n al d e af n e s s i n I n d u stri al I nj uri e s l e gi sl ati o n
2
. M e di c al S er vi c e s m a y h el p 

i n a s s e s si n g t h e d e gr e e of di s a bl e m ent. 

1 S S ( D L A) R e g s, r e g 1 2( 2)( b); 2 S S(II)( P D) R e g s 8 5, r e g 3 4( 2), S c h 3, P a rts II a n d III 

A s s e s s m e nt of t h e d e gr e e of d e af n e s s 

6 1 3 4 4 	 T h e D M s h o ul d r ef er c a s e s t o M e di c al S er vi c e s f or a d vi c e o n t h e d e gr e e of t h e 

di s a biliti e s. W h e n a d vi si n g o n t h e d e gr e e of d e af n e s s, M e di c al S er vi c e s will arr a n g e 

f or a n a u di o gr a m t e st t o a s s e s s t h e p er s o n' s a v er a g e h e ari n g l o s s i n e a c h e ar, 

m e a s ur e d i n d e ci b el s ( d B)
1
. If t h e p er s o n d o e s n ot s ati sf y t h e “ bli n d” t e st ( s e e D M G 

6 1 3 4 2 1. ) t h er e will b e n o n e e d t o c arr y o ut a n a u di o gr a m t o t e st t h eir d e gr e e of 

d e af n e s s. 

1 S S (II)( P D) R e g s 8 5, r e g 3 4( 2) 

V ol 1 0 A m e n d m e nt 4 8 J u n e 2 0 1 8 
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6 1 3 4 5 	 A p er s o n wit h s e v er e or t ot al h e ari n g l o s s i n o n e e ar b ut n or m al h e ari n g i n t h e ot h er 

e ar will h a v e n o or mi ni m al h e ari n g i m p air m e nt. T h e y c a n c o m p e n s at e f or t h e d e af 

e ar b y t ur ni n g t h eir h e a d. A n y t e st of h e ari n g, i n cl u di n g f or m al t e sti n g b y 

a u di o m etr y, n e e d s t o a s c ert ai n t h e l o s s i n e a c h e ar s e p ar at el y. T h e o v er all d e gr e e 

of h e ari n g i m p air m e nt i s t h e n d et er mi n e d b y c o n si d eri n g t h e eff e ct s of b ot h d efi cit s 

i n c o m bi n ati o n. 

6 1 3 4 6 	 T h e c h art b el o w p er mit s t hi s t o b e c arri e d o ut a n d arri v e at t h e p er c e nt a g e 

di s a bl e m e nt b a s e d o n t h e o c c u p ati o n al d e af n e s s s c h e m e u s e d i n i n d u stri al i nj uri e s 

di s a bl e m e nt b e n efit. I n or d er t o b e 8 0 % t h e p er s o n h a s t o h a v e a h e ari n g l o s s of 

8 7 d B or m or e i n e a c h e ar. T h e h e ari n g l o s s i n t h e b ett er e ar i s pl ott e d al o n g t h e 

v erti c al a xi s a n d t h e l o s s i n t h e w or s e e ar al o n g t h e h ori z o nt al a xi s all o wi n g t h e 

d e gr e e of di s a bl e m e nt t o b e r e a d fr o m t h e c h art. F or e x a m pl e s o m e o n e wit h 5 5 d B 

l o s s i n t h e b ett er e ar a n d 8 8 d B l o s s i n t h e ot h er ( w or s e) e ar w o ul d h a v e a 4 0 % 

d e gr e e of di s a bl e m e nt. T h o s e wit h 8 0 % di s a bl e m e nt ar e li k el y t o h a v e v er y s e v er e 

h e ari n g diffi c ulti e s. T h e y w o ul d b e u nli k el y t o h e ar n or m al c o n v er s ati o n, h e ar t h e 

t el e vi si o n wit h o ut s p e ci al ai d s or u n d er st a n d a s h o ut at o n e m etr e i n a b u s y str e et. 

V ol 1 0 A m e n d m e nt 4 8 J u n e 2 0 1 8 



 

  

 

   
   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

Appendix 3 

Rates of benefit (AA) 
Higher Lower 

£ £ 

6.4.92 43.35 28.95 

12.4.93 44.90 30.00 

11.4.94 45.70 30.55 

10.4.95 46.70 31.20 

8.4.96 48.50 32.40 

7.4.97 49.50 33.10 

6.4.98 51.30 34.30 

12.4.99 52.95 35.40 

10.4.00 53.55 35.80 

11.4.01 55.30 37.00 

09.4.02 56.25 37.65 

07.4.03 57.20 38.30 

05.4.04 58.80 39.35 

11.4.05 60.60 40.55 

10.4.06 62.25 41.65 

9.4.07 64.50 43.15 

7.4.08 67.00 44.85 

6.4.09 70.35 47.10 

12.4.10 71.40 47.80 

11.4.11 73.60 49.30 

9.4.12 77.45 51.85 

8.4.13 79.15 53.00 

7.4.14 81.30 54.45 

6.4.15 82.30 55.10 
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11.4.16 82.30 55.10 

10.4.17 83.10 55.65 

9.4.18 85.60 57.30 
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Appendix 4 

Rates of benefit (DLA) 

Care component Mobility component 

Highest Middle Lowest Higher Lower 

£ £ £ £ £ 

6.4.92 43.35 28.95 11.55 30.30 11.55 

12.4.93 44.90 30.00 11.95 31.40 11.95 

11.4.94 45.70 30.55 12.15 31.95 12.15 

10.4.95 46.70 31.20 12.40 32.65 12.40 

8.4.96 48.50 32.40 12.90 33.90 12.90 

7.4.97 49.50 33.10 13.15 34.60 13.15 

6.4.98 51.30 34.30 13.60 35.85 13.60 

12.4.99 52.95 35.40 14.05 37.00 14.05 

10.4.00 53.55 35.80 14.20 37.40 14.20 

11.4.01 55.30 37.00 14.65 38.65 14.65 

9.4.02 56.25 37.65 14.90 39.30 14.90 

7.4.03 57.20 38.30 15.15 39.95 15.15 

5.4.04 58.80 39.35 15.55 41.05 15.55 

11.4.05 60.60 40.55 16.05 42.30 16.05 

10.4.06 62.25 41.65 16.50 43.45 16.50 

9.4.07 64.50 43.15 17.10 45.00 17.10 

7.4.08 67.00 44.85 17.75 46.75 17.75 

6.4.09 70.35 47.10 18.65 49.10 18.65 

12.4.10 71.40 47.80 18.95 49.85 18.95 

11.4.11 73.60 49.30 19.55 51.40 19.55 

9.4.12 77.45 51.85 20.55 54.05 20.55 

8.4.13 79.15 53.00 21.00 55.25 21.00 
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7.4.14 81.30 54.45 21.55 56.75 21.55 

6.4.15 82.30 55.10 21.80 57.45 21.80 

11.4.16 82.30 55.10 21.80 57.45 21.80 

10.4.17 83.10 55.65 22.00 58.00 22.00 

09.4.18 85.60 57.30 22.65 59.75 22.65 
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